RESOLUTION NO. 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION FOR SERVICES FROM JULY 1, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES WITHIN THE LOCAL RESPONSIBILITY AREAS WITHIN THE CITY

WHEREAS, City of Beaumont was incorporated in 1912, as a general law City of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the City has fire protection responsibility for certain wildlands areas within the city designated as Local Responsibility Areas (LRA); and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to enter into an agreement with the State of California for fire protection services within the LRA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Beaumont that:

Section 1. that the City Council of the City of Beaumont does hereby approve the agreement with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) from July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025;

<u>Section 2.</u> that the City Manager of the City of Beaumont is hereby authorized to sign and execute said agreement on behalf of the City of Beaumont

<u>Section 3.</u> If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, word, or portion of this resolution is, for any reason, held to be invalid by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolution and each section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, word or portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, subdivision, sentences, clauses, phrases, words, or portions thereof be declared invalid.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, held on the 16th day of July 2024, by the following roll call vote:

AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN

David Fenn, Mayor

ATTEST: (SEAL)

Nicole Wheelwright, Deputy City Clerk